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Introduction

1  Which best describes you response?

I am responding on behalf of an organisation / institution

2  What is your name or the name of your organisation / institution?

Response:

Can Assist (Cancer Patients Assistance Society of NSW )

3  Do you identify as Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander?

Yes:

No

No:

Yes

Prefer not to say:

No

4  Where are you located?

NSW

5  Is your residential address considered

Inner / Outer Regional

6  What is your email address? (You will automatically receive an acknowledgement email when you submit your response)

Response:

majella@canassist.org.au

7  Would you prefer to be contacted if there are follow up questions?

Yes:

Yes

No:

No

Patient Access to Chemotherapy Services

8  Does access to chemotherapy services vary in rural and remote areas compared to urban areas? What, if anything, could be changed

about current access arrangements? Please provide a case example if possible.

Response:

I write from the Cancer Patients Assistance Society of NSW (Can Assist). We have been operating for 66 years now with the sole purpose of providing financial 

assistance and bespoke support to assist rural and remote cancer patients access treatment. We deliver around $2-2.5 million a year across more than 10,000 

instances of financial assistance. Our aid is typically split between travel/accommodation (40%) out of pocket medical costs (40%) and a variety of other bespoke 

expenses including utilities. We have near 3,000 volunteers located in 55 town branches across the state - north to Moree, south to Bega Valley and west through 

to Nyngan, Dubbo and Balranald. Thirty-Nine of our branches have populations less than 15,000. Since we receive our distress referrals from hundreds of allied 

health workers and medical professionals across the State we have a close working relationship with rural / remote health service providers. 

I write to represent the experiences and perspectives of rural/remote chemotherapy consumers. 

Comparison points rural / remote versus urban areas 

1. Financial Access to chemotherapy infusion/injection (the direct cost of the treatment) 

Can Assist is rarely approached to help finance the cost of chemotherapy injection/infusion treatments. Our recipients across the state commonly have access to 

a large or small public hospital near to their home that deliver the chemo infusion/injection with no out of pockets to the patient. Not all towns however have the 

benefit of a public provider. Those who are forced into the private system have varying up front costs and gap fees to pay (see more detail in the next answer). 

Urban patients however always have access to a multiple free public alternatives. 

We find out of pockets for the ancillary drugs to be taken before, during and after chemo injection/infusion are often more expensive for the rural patient. These 

drugs cost between $10-$40 per chemo cycle (and must be viewed within the broader context of all the other additional cancer treatment costs that country



patients are faced with). We are told that Hospitals in urban centers hold high levels of inventory and dispense these drugs at no cost. 

2. Physical access (distance to treatment and the financial and psychological toll is takes) 

Across the suite of cancer services, starting from a face-to-face GP and oncologist, radiotherapy, surgery and diagnostic testing, chemotherapy by injection and

infusion is by far the most accessible in terms of proximity for rural/remote patients. Where a resident of a remote community like Hillston or Nyngan would have

to travel some 600km – 1000km return to access radiotherapy and surgery services, the distance for chemo infusion is typically much closer (around one-third of

the distance for these two remote communities). The vast bulk of our communities with populations under 15,000 can access a chemotherapy chair within 100km.

The fact that these medicines can be sent via mail to a small hospital in proximity to the patient, temperature controlled etc…. saves the travel and time expenses

for patients in rural and remote settings. If our patients are too unwell to receive the drug ordered medicines can be cancelled with 1- or 2-days’ notice. 

 

 

3. Quality of service (hospital resourcing and infrastructure) 

The absence of registrars and specialists at the smaller country hospitals creates various disadvantages for the rural chemotherapy consumer. Any adverse

reaction to the treatment cannot be dealt with in a timely manner as nurses are unable to secure ad hoc appointments via telehealth and not able to write the

scripts themselves. Smaller town hospitals rely heavily on their local GPs to fill the gap, and they are in short supply. Patients are forced to wait, and when they

do secure an appointment, they are generally faced with an out-of-pocket fee. 

Notwithstanding these service issues, closer proximity of treatment coupled with low to zero out of pockets means that in the scheme of cancer treatment

–chemotherapy injection/infusions alone are not a significant driver of rural – urban inequity. We do not understand the intricacies of the EFC scheme but would

urge the government not to change what is working well.

9  Are there differences in the costs or processes for receiving chemotherapy services in rural and remote areas? How do access

arrangements vary between public and private sectors, States and Territories and what is the effect on accessibility of services? Please

provide any details you have to support your position.

Response:

Differences in costs and processes within rural and remote areas relate to two factors:

1. Proximity to a larger regional public cancer center (eg Tamworth, Orange, Albury).

Within the rural/remote setting, provided a public hospital is accessible there are no differences in direct chemotherapy costs between the smaller and larger

hospitals. However, the bigger regional hospitals have greater (although not equal to urban) access to specialised doctors and there are far less reliant on local

GPs. Processes are therefore more streamlined and efficient.

Patients from smaller towns must typically drive to a larger hospital for their first infusion. A patient from Moree for example would need to travel to Tamworth their

first chemo infusion (500km return), subsequent sessions could be conducted locally.

2. Public versus Private Hospitals

Wagga Wagga hosts one of the only major NSW country cancer center's which is privately operated -Riverina Cancer Care Centre (RCCC).

At the RCCC, unlike Tamworth, Orange, Albury or other major public (or private for that matter) hospital in the State, the patient is typically required to pay for the

entire treatment fee upfront and can only subsequently claim the Medicare rebate. This creates considerable cash flow stress as many patients simply do not

have the savings. Can Assist frequently assists with bridging this gap.

In addition, since the NSW govt does not fund the Medicare co-payment at RCCC, the gap falls on the chemo patient, who is typically left out of pocket by $20 per

cycle. Since most patients are undergoing a series of treatments upfront payments and out of pocket gaps from chemo must be seen in the context of all the other

treatment costs that the patient will have incurred at the private facility. Our Can Assist branch in Wagga Wagga spends some 75%-80% of its annual financial

assistance dollars on medical expenses, this is 35-40% above the group average.

To the best of our knowledge, private health insurance covers the complete cost of chemotherapy and since other private providers tend only to treat privately

insured patients, these patients are not left out of pocket .

10  What additional factors may limit access to chemotherapy services in rural and remote areas?

Response:

11  What changes, if any, could be made to current pharmacy arrangements to improve access to chemotherapy services in rural and

remote areas? Can you suggest ways in which those changes could be managed?

Response:

12  Describe the challenges you have faced with current access arrangements to chemotherapy for Rural and Remote areas, Aboriginal

and Torres Strait Islander People, and older Australians. How could these be improved?

Response:

13  When compared to urban/metro areas, are there significant differences in treatment facilities which may impact chemotherapy services

for rural and remote areas? Please provide any details you have to support your position.

Response:

14  Additional Comments

Response:

Chemotherapy Services as ‘Specialty Services’



15  Describe what regulatory and quality challenges you have faced when delivering chemotherapy services. What, if anything, could be

changed to improve chemotherapy services?

Response:

16  How have the unique characteristics of chemotherapy services (including but not limited to unique requirements, arrangements and

expertise in the compounding/handling of these medicines) challenged you over the past years?

Response:

17  What strategies have been used to overcome these challenges? Describe any implementation challenges you faced.

Response:

18  How have you aimed to minimise wastage and improve cost-effectiveness of infusible chemotherapy medicines over recent years.

Which strategies have been practical and why? Are there other strategies you could use, but have not been able to implement? If not, why?

Response:

19  In terms of improved access to these medicines for patients, what implementation challenges have hindered the use of innovative

technologies, such as chemotherapy compounding automation solutions, in the EFC supply chain? How could these be resolved?

Response:

20  Additional Comments

Response:

Terminology and Definition of Medicine Types

21  Is “Efficient Funding of Chemotherapy” the most appropriate name for this program? If not, what alternative name would you suggest

for a program that covers injectable/infusible anti-cancer medications?

Response:

22  Additional Comments

Response:

Referencing Standards, Guidelines and Policies

23  What guidelines and standards apply to the preparation, supply, and administration of chemotherapy services across States and

Territories? How are these standards regulated?

Response:

24  Is further development of current standards required? If so, in which area is work needed?

Response:

25  Is other work, such as the development of quality assurance programs, required?

Response:

26  Should meeting any of these standards be a mandatory requirement for Commonwealth funding under the EFC program? If so, which?

How would this be managed or enforced?

Response:

27  Additional Comments

Response:

Funding of EFC across the Supply Chain

28  What are the main challenges in having medicines listed in the EFC program compared to non-EFC drugs/other PBS listed drugs?

Response:



29  What are the key barriers for wholesalers in ensuring equitable access to EFC medicines for all Australians?

Response:

30  Are there significant differences in the costs or processes for providing chemotherapy services in rural and remote areas compared to

urban areas? If yes, what are they?

Response:

31  How do arrangements vary between the public and private sectors, States and Territories and what is the effect on accessibility of

services? Please provide any details to support your position.

Response:

32  Do consumers or providers have additional costs or other factors that limit access to services in rural and remote areas (excluding

ancillary costs such as travel and accommodation, and oral chemotherapy medicines)? Please provide any details to indicate the

difference in costs or other factors for consumers.

Response:

33  Do you hold, or are you aware of, any datasets, analyses, databases, or registries that might inform recommendations of the review? If

yes, please provide the details for the relevant person/s to contact regarding access to those data if possible.

Response:

34  Additional Comments

Response:

PBS Access and Claims Processing of EFC Medicines

35  What concerns are there in relation to the current administrative processes surrounding the provision and claiming of EFC medicines?

Response:

36  What could be addressed in relation to these matters?

Response:

37  Are there other matters not mentioned in this paper that could be considered in developing a sustainable, transparent and equitable

model for access to chemotherapy medicines?

Response:

38  Are there other consumer issues that could be considered in developing a sustainable, transparent and equitable model for access to

chemotherapy medicines?

Response:

39  What are the key administrative challenges in relation to prescribing and claiming EFC medicines? For example, via the Private vs

Public settings?

Response:

40  Are the current remuneration arrangements appropriate? Should they be amended, and how? What strategies could be implemented to

create greater equity in remuneration across the EFC supply chain?

Response:

41  Additional Comments

Response:

Next Steps

42  While these questions reflect the areas of focus for the Department in preparing recommendations for the Commonwealth Government

about future arrangements for the EFC program, stakeholders are encouraged and welcome to provide any further additional feedback.

Response:



Document Upload

43  Please upload your Discussion Paper or supporting documentation here

File:

No file uploaded


	Response ID ANON-MQ2H-7D2G-C
	Introduction
	1  Which best describes you response? 
	2  What is your name or the name of your organisation / institution?  
	3  Do you identify as Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander? 
	4  Where are you located?  
	5  Is your residential address considered 
	6  What is your email address? (You will automatically receive an acknowledgement email when you submit your response)  
	7  Would you prefer to be contacted if there are follow up questions? 

	Patient Access to Chemotherapy Services 
	8  Does access to chemotherapy services vary in rural and remote areas compared to urban areas? What, if anything, could be changed about current access arrangements? Please provide a case example if possible. 
	9  Are there differences in the costs or processes for receiving chemotherapy services in rural and remote areas? How do access arrangements vary between public and private sectors, States and Territories and what is the effect on accessibility of services? Please provide any details you have to support your position. 
	10  What additional factors may limit access to chemotherapy services in rural and remote areas?  
	11  What changes, if any, could be made to current pharmacy arrangements to improve access to chemotherapy services in rural and remote areas? Can you suggest ways in which those changes could be managed? 
	12  Describe the challenges you have faced with current access arrangements to chemotherapy for Rural and Remote areas, Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander People, and older Australians. How could these be improved? 
	13  When compared to urban/metro areas, are there significant differences in treatment facilities which may impact chemotherapy services for rural and remote areas? Please provide any details you have to support your position. 
	14  Additional Comments 

	Chemotherapy Services as ‘Specialty Services’
	15  Describe what regulatory and quality challenges you have faced when delivering chemotherapy services. What, if anything, could be changed to improve chemotherapy services? 
	16  How have the unique characteristics of chemotherapy services (including but not limited to unique requirements, arrangements and expertise in the compounding/handling of these medicines) challenged you over the past years?  
	17  What strategies have been used to overcome these challenges? Describe any implementation challenges you faced. 
	18  How have you aimed to minimise wastage and improve cost-effectiveness of infusible chemotherapy medicines over recent years. Which strategies have been practical and why? Are there other strategies you could use, but have not been able to implement? If not, why?  
	19  In terms of improved access to these medicines for patients, what implementation challenges have hindered the use of innovative technologies, such as chemotherapy compounding automation solutions, in the EFC supply chain? How could these be resolved?  
	20  Additional Comments 

	Terminology and Definition of Medicine Types
	21  Is “Efficient Funding of Chemotherapy” the most appropriate name for this program? If not, what alternative name would you suggest for a program that covers injectable/infusible anti-cancer medications? 
	22  Additional Comments 

	Referencing Standards, Guidelines and Policies
	23  What guidelines and standards apply to the preparation, supply, and administration of chemotherapy services across States and Territories? How are these standards regulated? 
	24  Is further development of current standards required? If so, in which area is work needed? 
	25  Is other work, such as the development of quality assurance programs, required? 
	26  Should meeting any of these standards be a mandatory requirement for Commonwealth funding under the EFC program? If so, which? How would this be managed or enforced?  
	27  Additional Comments 

	Funding of EFC across the Supply Chain
	28  What are the main challenges in having medicines listed in the EFC program compared to non-EFC drugs/other PBS listed drugs? 
	29  What are the key barriers for wholesalers in ensuring equitable access to EFC medicines for all Australians? 
	30  Are there significant differences in the costs or processes for providing chemotherapy services in rural and remote areas compared to urban areas? If yes, what are they?  
	31  How do arrangements vary between the public and private sectors, States and Territories and what is the effect on accessibility of services? Please provide any details to support your position. 
	32  Do consumers or providers have additional costs or other factors that limit access to services in rural and remote areas (excluding ancillary costs such as travel and accommodation, and oral chemotherapy medicines)? Please provide any details to indicate the difference in costs or other factors for consumers. 
	33  Do you hold, or are you aware of, any datasets, analyses, databases, or registries that might inform recommendations of the review? If yes, please provide the details for the relevant person/s to contact regarding access to those data if possible. 
	34  Additional Comments 

	PBS Access and Claims Processing of EFC Medicines
	35  What concerns are there in relation to the current administrative processes surrounding the provision and claiming of EFC medicines? 
	36  What could be addressed in relation to these matters? 
	37  Are there other matters not mentioned in this paper that could be considered in developing a sustainable, transparent and equitable model for access to chemotherapy medicines?  
	38  Are there other consumer issues that could be considered in developing a sustainable, transparent and equitable model for access to chemotherapy medicines? 
	39  What are the key administrative challenges in relation to prescribing and claiming EFC medicines? For example, via the Private vs Public settings? 
	40  Are the current remuneration arrangements appropriate? Should they be amended, and how? What strategies could be implemented to create greater equity in remuneration across the EFC supply chain? 
	41  Additional Comments 

	Next Steps
	42  While these questions reflect the areas of focus for the Department in preparing recommendations for the Commonwealth Government about future arrangements for the EFC program, stakeholders are encouraged and welcome to provide any further additional feedback.  

	Document Upload
	43  Please upload your Discussion Paper or supporting documentation here 



